
EXHIBIT 1 

Case 4:14-md-02566-TSH   Document 1792-1   Filed 11/17/23   Page 1 of 3



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS 

 
 
IN RE: TELEXFREE SECURITIES 
LITIGATION 

 

MDL No. 4:14-md-02566-TSH 

This Document Relates To: 

ALL CASES 

 

 
[PROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING MOTION FOR INTERIM AWARD OF 

ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES  
 

 The Court, having reviewed Plaintiffs’ Motion for Interim Award of Attorneys’ Fees and 

Reimbursement of Expenses, the pleadings and other papers filed in this action, the response of 

the class members, and the statements of counsel and the parties, hereby finds that: 

1. The Motion requests an award of attorneys’ fees in the amount of $31,841,677.00 or 

one-third of the $95,525,000.00 Settlement Fund and reimbursement of $927,312.98 

in expenses. 

2. Potential Class Members were sent Notice of the settlement and the proposed fee 

application, which included a description of the amount of fees Plaintiffs would seek 

and the proper procedure for objecting to the fee application or requesting exclusion 

from the Settlement Class. No Class Members objected to the fee application. 

3. The Court finds that the requested fee award is fair and reasonable under the 

percentage-of-the-recovery method based upon the following factors: (i) Class 

Counsel have produced a benefit for the class in the form of a common fund and are 

entitled to payment of reasonable attorneys’ fees and expenses from that fund; (ii) the 

size of the fund and the number of persons benefitted; (iii) the skill, experience and 

efficiency of the attorneys involved; (iv) the risky nature of this litigation; (v) the 

Case 4:14-md-02566-TSH   Document 1792-1   Filed 11/17/23   Page 2 of 3



 1 

amount of time devoted to the caser by counsel; (vi) awards in similar cases; (vii) 

public policy; and (viii) the reaction of the class. 

For good cause shown and the reasons set forth in Plaintiffs’ supporting papers, the 

Motion for Interim Award of Attorneys’ Fees and Reimbursement of Expenses is GRANTED. 

Class Counsel is awarded $31,841,677.00 in attorney’s fees and $927,312.98 in reimbursed 

expenses. 

 

SO ORDERED this _____ day of __________, 2023.  

 

       _____________________________ 

       TIMOTHY S. HILLMAN 
       DISTRICT JUDGE 

 

 

Case 4:14-md-02566-TSH   Document 1792-1   Filed 11/17/23   Page 3 of 3


